
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 
http://www.brightonan

Title: Joint Commissioning Board 

Date: 22 October 2012 

Time: 5.00pm 

Venue Banqueting Room, Hove Town Hall 

Contact: Caroline De Marco 
Democratic Services Officer 
01273 291063 
caroline.demarco@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



 

 
 

 

Director Denise 
Stokoe 
(Chair) 

 

Chief 
Executive 
CCG 

Lawyer 
 

Councillor  
K Norman 

 

Councillor  
Jarrett 

 

Democratic 
Services 
Officer 

 

Janice 
Robinson 

Dr George 
Mack 

 

Officer in 
attendance 

Officer in 
attendance 

 
Colin 
Vincent  
LINk  

 

   Officer in 
Attendance 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Officer in 
Attendance 
 

Councillor  
Meadows 

 

Democratic Services: Meeting Layouts                   June 2008 
 

Public Seating 

Press 

Public 
Speaker 

Member 
Speaking 

Officer in 
Attendance 
 

Officer in 
Attendance 
 



JOINT COMMISSIONING BOARD 

 
 

The following are requested to attend the meeting: 
 

Brighton & Hove Clinical Commissioning Group Representatives 

Denise Stokoe (Chair), Janice Robinson and Dr George Mack 

 

Council Representatives: 

Councillor Rob Jarrett (Deputy Chair), Councillor Ken Norman and Councillor 
Anne Meadows 

 

Co-opted Members: 
Colin Vincent, LINk (Brighton and Hove Local Involvement Network  
 

  
 
 

 



JOINT COMMISSIONING BOARD 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 

 

9. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declaration of Substitutes - Where Councillors are unable to attend a 
meeting, a substitute Member from the same Political Group may 
attend, speak and vote in their place for that meeting. 

 
(b) Declarations of Interest by all Members present of any personal 

interests in matters on the agenda, the nature of any interest and 
whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under the 
terms of the Code of Conduct.  

 
(c) Exclusion of Press and Public - To consider whether, in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 

 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its 
heading either that it is confidential or the category under which the 
information disclosed in the report is exempt from disclosure and 
therefore not available to the public. 

 
A list and description of the categories of exempt information is 
available for public inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 

 

10. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 1 - 6 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 2 July 2012 (copy attached).  
 

11. CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

12. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

 (The closing date for receipt of public questions is 12 noon on 15 October 
2012) 
 
No public questions have been received by the date of publication. 

 

 

13. FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE REPORT - MONTH 5 7 - 10 

 Report of Director of Finance, NHS Sussex and Director of Finance, 
BHCC (copy attached). 

 

 Contact Officer: Michael Schofield Tel: 01273 574743  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 
 



JOINT COMMISSIONING BOARD 

 
 

14. LEARNING DISABILITIES ACCOMMODATION 11 - 28 

 Report of Director of Adult Social Services/Lead Commissioner People 
(copy attached). 
 

 

 Contact Officer: Karin Divall Tel: 29-4478  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

15. CARE HOME APPROVED PROVIDER ARRANGEMENTS 29 - 32 

 Report of Director of Adult Social Services/Lead Commissioner People 
(copy attached). 
 

 

 Contact Officer: Jane MacDonald, 
Ambrose Page 

Tel: 29-5038, Tel: 01273 
295341 

 

 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

16. TRANSFER OF CARE FROM A SHORT TERM BED 33 - 44 

 Report of Director of Adult Social Services/Lead Commissioner People 
(copy attached). 

 

 Contact Officer: Jane MacDonald Tel: 29-5038  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

Part Two  

 

17. RECOMMENDATION - AWARD OF FUNDING AGREEMENTS FOR 
COMMUNITY MENTAL HEALTH SUPPORT SERVICES - EXEMPT 
CATEGORY 3. 

45 - 72 

 Report of Chief Operating Officer, CCG and Director of Adult Social 
Services/Lead Committee People, Brighton & Hove City Council (copy 
circulated to members only).  

 

 Contact Officer: Anne Foster Tel: 01273 574657  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

18. PART TWO PROCEEDINGS  

 To consider whether the item listed in Part Two of the agenda and the 
decision taken, should remain exempt from disclosure to the press and 
public. 

 

 

 



JOINT COMMISSIONING BOARD 

 
 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fifth working day before the meeting. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Caroline De Marco, 
(01273 291063, email caroline.demarco@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email 
democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk  
 

 

Date of Publication - Friday, 12 October 2012 

 

 

 



JOINT COMMISSIONING 
BOARD  

Agenda Item 10 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

JOINT COMMISSIONING BOARD 
 

5.00PM 2 JULY 2012 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 
Council representatives: 
Councillor Rob Jarrett (Chair) ; 
 
Brighton & Hove City Primary Care Trust representatives: 
Denise Stokoe (Deputy Chair) and Dr George Mack;  
 
Co-opted Member: Fiona Castle - LINk  
 
Apologies: Councillor Anne Meadows and Janice Robinson (Brighton & Hove CCG) 
 
 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

1. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
1 (a)  Declarations of Substitutes 
 
1.1 Councillor Ann Norman declared that she was attending as a substitute for Councillor 

Ken Norman. 
 
1 (b)  Declarations of Interests 

1.2 There were none. 
 
1 (c) Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
1.3 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the Act), the 

Board considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting 
during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the press 
and public were present during that item, there would be disclosure to them of 
confidential information (as defined in section 100A (3) of the Act) or exempt information 
(as defined in section 100I(I) of the Act). 

 
1.4 RESOLVED - That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting. 
 
 

1



 JOINT COMMISSIONING BOARD 2 JULY 2012 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
2.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Joint Commissioning Board Meeting held on 23 

April 2012 be agreed and signed as a correct record. 
 
3. CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 

Chair of the Joint Commissioning Board   
 

3.1 The Chair reported that there was an agreement to alternate the role of chair each year 
between the Council and the Clinical Commissioning Group.  Due to changes in 
personnel at the CCG it had not been possible to put these arrangements in place at the 
present time.  The Chief Operating Officer, confirmed that the CCG should be in a 
position to appoint a chair by the next meeting of the Board. (Following the meeting it 
was agreed that Denise Stokoe would take on the role of Chair). 

 
4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
4.1 There were none. 
 
5. FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE REPORT  MONTH 2 
 
5.1 The Board considered a report of the Director of Finance, NHS Sussex and Director of 

Finance, BHCC which detailed the financial outturn for 2011/12 for the partnership and 
set out the financial position and forecast for the partnership budgets at the end of 
month 2. 

 
5.2 The Head of Finance – Business Engagement, BHCC reported that the 2011/12 figures 

were still provisional and were being inspected by the auditors this week.  The Section 
75 partnership ended the year with an underspend of £1,625,000 against a budget of 
£89M.  The figures were set out in the table in paragraph 3.1.  The financial 
contributions to the partnership in 2012/13 were set out in the table in paragraph 3.7.  
There was a total budget of £85 million.  PCT contributions were £41 million compared 
with £44 million in 2011/12.  BHCC contributions were £44 million compared with £43 
million in 2011/12. 

 
5.3  The table at paragraph 3.10 set out the month 2 position.  Services commissioned from 

the Sussex Community NHS Trust (SCT) were reporting an underspend against the 
HIV/Aids budget.  There was a small pressure against the Integrated Community 
Equipment Store budget.  A small overspend was currently forecast in respect of the 
Sussex Partnership Foundation Trust (SPFT).  There continued to be pressures against 
the Adult Mental Health Community Care budget due to a lack of suitable 
accommodation.  There was an underspend in Learning Disabilities but there were risks 
against budget savings relating to the Learning Disability Accommodation Strategy.  
The PCT block contracts with the SCT and the SPFT were currently forecast to break 
even. 

 
5.4 Councillor Ann Norman acknowledged the good work carried out by all partners.  She 

referred to paragraph 3.8 and asked if officers knew when the contracts would be 
negotiated and when information would become available to the board.   

2



 JOINT COMMISSIONING BOARD 2 JULY 2012 

5.5 The Chief Operating Officer, CCG, replied that she was expecting the contract with the 
SPfT t be signed in the next few days.     

 
5.6 Dr Mack asked why the contribution levels were lower in 2012/13 (£85m) than 2011/12 

(£89M) and whether this indicated a reduced contract sum.   The Head of Finance, 
BHCC replied that there was a cost reduction on the PCT side.  She would bring Dr 
Mack’s query to the attention of the finance officer, NHS Sussex.  The Director of Adult 
Social Services informed the Board that the local authority had contributed additional 
finance towards the mental health community health budget.  The Chair asked for 
further clarification from the finance officer, NHS Sussex. 

 
5.7 RESOLVED - (1) That the final outturn for 2011/12; the 2012/13 budgets by client 

group, and the Forecast outturn for 2012/13 be noted. 
 
6. SHORT TERM SERVICES REVIEW - IMPLEMENTATION UPDATE 
 
6.1 The Board considered a report of the Director of Adult Social Services/Lead 

Commissioner, People and the Chief Operating Officer, CCG which reminded members 
that a review of the joint BHCC/NHS arrangements for people requiring short t
[...]
commissioning plan has been developed it is brought 

back to the Joint Commissioning Board for approval.  
 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 5.50pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 

6



JOINT COMMISSIONING 
BOARD  

Agenda Item 13 

 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

Subject: Financial Performance Report – Month 5 

Date of Meeting:  22nd October 2012 

Report of: Director of Finance, NHS Sussex  

Director of Finance, Brighton and Hove City Council 

Contact Officer: Name:  Michael Schofield Tel: 01273-574743 

 E-mail: michael.schofield@bhcpct.nhs.uk 

Wards Affected: All  

 
 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 

 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

  
1.1 This report sets out the financial position and forecast for the partnership 

budgets at the end of month 5.  
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
2.1 Board members are requested to note the forecast outturn for 2012/13 as at 

month 5. 
 
3. RELEVANT INFORMATION: 
 
 

 Financial Position – Month 5  2012/13 

 

3.1 The forecast outturn is detailed in the table below: 

 

7



 
Month 5 Forecast Outturn Variance by Client Group

SCT

£'000

SPFT

£'000

PCT

£'000

BHCC

£'000

Total

£'000

PCT:

Intermediate Care 217 0 0 0 217

HIV / AIDS Services (199) 0 0 0 (199)

Integrated Equipment Store 28 0 0 0 28

Older People Mental Health 0 (187) 0 0 (187)

Working Age Mental Health 0 69 0 0 69

Substance Misuse Services 0 (4) 0 0 (4)

46 (122) 0 0 (76)

Council:

Learning Disabilities Services 0 0 0 (376) (376)

Total Forecast Outturn 46 (122) 0 (376) (452)

 
 

3.2 Services commissioned from SCT are reporting an overspend of £46k.  
There are significant staffing pressures against Intermediate Care services 
and a process is being put in place to manage this position.  The overspend 
is being partially offset by savings against the HIV/AIDS budget which is a 
continuation of the position in 2011/12.  There is a small pressure of £28k 
against the Integrated Community Equipment Store budget. 

 

3.2 An un
[...]
f and service users’ families and carers to 
inform the development of a model of accommodation which delivers improved 
value for money in line with other authorities and focuses on providing 
specialist accommodation. The consultation explored opportunities to improve 
value for money by consolidating our accommodation into larger properties and 
building on a staffing structure which is flexible, skilled, and which continues to 
meet the needs of people using our services. A report was taken to Adult Care 
and Health Committee in June at which time they agreed to defer consideration 
of the proposals to a further meeting in order to enable the following 
information to be made available: 

 

• The results of the consultation with service users 

• Information on the number of service users affected, where they will be 
moving from and to which properties they will be moving 

• More information on the properties proposed for closure and how they will be 
used in future. 

 
1.4 A further Report was taken to Committee on 24 September where Option 1, 

as detailed below, was approved. 

11



2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  

 

2.1 That JCB notes the decision made by Adult Care and Health Committee to re-
model the council’s accommodation for people with learning disabilities as set 
out in Option 1 (paragraph 3.1).  

 

3 PROPOSED OPTIONS 

The consultation included engagement with staff, families/carers and key 
professionals and service users about the principles of re-modelling to achieve 
efficiencies and deliver improved value for money, a focus for the service on 
accommodating people with high level needs, providing accommodation for 
people with high level needs who would otherwise be at risk of moving out of City, 
changes to staffing to further improve efficiency and ways of increasing the 
capacity of some homes in order to accommodate more people.  

 

3.1  (Option 1) Re-model the existing Accommodation service by 
maximising the use of all our homes and focu
[...]
 

29-5341  
29-5038 

  Email: 
 
 

ambrose.page@brighton-hove.gov.uk 
jane.macdonald@brighton-hove.gov.uk  
 

Ward(s) affected: All   

 
 
 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE  
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
 
1.1 Some existing care home contracts must be renewed.  Current arrangements 

need updating to reflect the changes in national policy as outlined in Putting 
People First and Caring for the Future, together with the new flexibilities around 
registration categories introduced by the Care Quality Commission.  Both the 
current Terms and Conditions and Service Specifications are in need of revision.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
2.1 That the Board agree the process for procuring & the awarding of the contract 

and the timescales outlined in this report. 
 
2.2 That the Board agree to the Director of Adult Social Services having delegated 

authority to award contracts. 
 
  (Note:  These recommendations were agreed by the Adult Care & Health 

Committee on 24 September 2012). 
 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 

EVENTS: 
 
3.1 There are currently different contractual arrangements in place broadly for Older 

People (OP) / Older People Mental Health (OPMH) and people under 65 (U65).  
This is an historical arrangement and lawyers have advised change to a generic 
contract, one which embraces both older people and people under 65.   

 

29



 

3.2 The proposed generic care home contract is comprised of Terms and Conditions 
and a Service Specification, with additional Clinical Standards for Nursing 
Homes.  It is an Approved Provider agreement in the sense that it sets out 
agreed terms and conditions for providers, and individual placements are then 
made with providers on the basis of those pre-agreed Terms and Conditions.  
Selecting which service user goes to which provider will be dependent on which 
care home has vacancies at the time, and whether or not the provider is able to 
meet the assessed needs of the person requiring care home se
[...]
e move through the service in a timely way.  It is 
not intended that the policy is used for ‘Active Transfer of Care (eviction)’ except in rare 
and extreme cases.  The policy is intended to ensure that everyone working in with short 
term bed services closely adhere to the same procedures that are applied consistently 
across all services. 

  
 2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  

 
2.1 That the Board agree to the Transfer of Care from a Short Term bed policy and 
the implementation thereof. 
 
(Note:  The recommendation above was agreed by the Adult Care & Health 
Committee held on 24th September 2012). 
 
 
3 RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
3.1 With the growth of Community Short Term Service beds it is crucial that there is 
efficient use of these (expensive) beds to ensure that the risk of ‘blocking’ is minimised 
and people are facilitated to move out of hospital in a timely way.   This policy can also 
be used for other short term beds in the city to ensure a consistency of approach.  Well 
managed short term beds help militate against beds else where in the system becoming 
‘blocked.’ 
 

33



3.2  It is intended that the Transfer of Care from a Short Term bed policy links with 
other local policy and protocol.   This includes the refresh of the BSUH Choice policy 
and documentation from Sussex Community NHS.  
 
3.3 This Policy covers: 

Community Short Term beds 
Transitional Beds 
Respite beds 
Crisis beds 

  (Note: this list is not exhaustive and may change) 
 
3.4  One of the key parts of the policy is guidance on how the process should be 
managed when a service user refuses to move.  This may result in an active transfer 
care which is eviction from the short term service.  It is expected that this occurs very 
infrequently.  On the rare occasion it does occur, the policy will ensure that service user 
is moved according to their assessed needs. This could be to their own home with or 
without services or to a further service that can meet their assessed needs.  
 
3.5 If a person needs a care home it is important to note that they may have much 
more choice regarding which care home they will live in, after they have moved out of a 
short term bed.  
 
3.6 It is at this stage that they will be offered up to three longer stay placements that 
will meet their assessed need and they will be supported to move if that is their choice.   
This may mean the service user moves on to another residential placement in the short 
term, before a longer stay placement can be identified to meet their needs.  
 
4. COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT AND CONSULTATION 
 
4.1 To date the draft policy has been shared with the Short Term Services working 
group (Commissioners in Health and Social Care and Providers) and the Transfers of 
Care working group which consist of both assessment and provider practitioners in Adult 
Social. Both the LINk steering group and the LINk research group have commented on 
the draft policy and it has been amended in light of the suggestions made. 
 
5. FINANCIAL & OTHER IMPLICATIONS: 
 
Financial Implications: 
 
5.1 The implementation of the Transfer of Care from Short Term bed policy will 
support the achievement of Value for Money through Personalisation. 
 
Finance Officer Consulted: Name Anne Silley Date: 03/09/12 
 
  
Legal Implications: 
 
5.2 It is essential that recipients of services from the Local Authority are treated on a 
fair and equitable basis; the Policy recommended in this Report seeks to achieve such 
equity, fairness and transparency across provision in the City. There are no additional or 
specific legal or Human Rights Act implications arising from this Report. 
 

34



 
Lawyer Consulted: Name Sandra O’Brien Date: 07/09/2012 
 
 
Equalities Implications: 
 
5.3 An EIA has been completed. 
 
Sustainability Implications: 
 
5.4 There are no specific sustainability implications. 
 
Crime & Disorder Implications:  
 
5.5 There are no specific crime and disorder implications. 
 
Risk and Opportuni
[...]

	14 Learning Disabilities Accommodation
	Enc. 1 for Learning Disabilities Services
	Enc. 2 for Learning Disabilities Services

	15 Care Home Approved Provider Arrangements
	16 Transfer of Care from a Short Term Bed
	17 Recommendation - Award of Funding Agreements for Community Mental Health Support Services - Exempt Category 3.
	Item 17 Appendix 1
	item 17 Appendix 2
	Item 17 Appendix 3
	Item 17 Appendix 4




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

JOINT COMMISSIONING BOARD 
 

5.00PM 22 OCTOBER 2012 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 
Brighton & Hove City Primary Care Trust representatives: 
Denise Stokoe (Chair)Janice Robinson and Dr George Mack;  
 
Council representatives: 
 Councillor Rob Jarrett (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor Ken Norman; 
 
Co-opted Members:  
Colin Vincent, LINk 
 
Apologies: Councillor Anne Meadows 
 
 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

9. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
9 (a)  Declarations of Substitutes 
 
9.1 There were none. 
 
9 (b)  Declarations of Interests 

9.2 There were none. 
 
9 (c) Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
9.3 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the Act), the 

Board considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting 
during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the press 
and public were present during that item, there would be disclosure to them of 
confidential information (as defined in section 100A (3) of the Act) or exempt information 
(as defined in section 100I(I) of the Act). 

 
9.4 RESOLVED - That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 

consideration of Item 17.  
 



 

2 
 

JOINT COMMISSIONING BOARD 22 OCTOBER 
2012 

 
10. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
10.1 George Mack referred to paragraph 5.6 in which he asked why the contribution levels 

were lower in 2012/13 (£85M) than in 2011/12 (£89M).  He had been expecting further 
clarification on this matter. from the finance officer, NHS Sussex. 

 
10.2 The Chief Operating Officer explained that she would check this query with the Finance 

Officer, NHS Sussex who unfortunately was unable to attend the meeting.  The 
information would be placed in the minutes.  

 
10.3 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Joint Commissioning Board Meeting held on 2 

July 2012 be agreed and signed as a correct record. 
 
11. CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
11.1 There were none.  
 
12. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
12.1 There were none. 
 
13. FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE REPORT - MONTH 5 
 
13.1 The Board considered a report of the Director of Finance, NHS Sussex and Director of 

Finance, BHCC which set out the financial position and forecast for the partnership 
budgets at the end of month 5. 

 
13.2 The Head of Finance – Business Engagement, BHCC reported that the table at 

paragraph 3.1 set out the month 5 position.  There were a number of areas of 
underspend.  There was an overspend in the Sussex Community Trust in the 
Intermediate Care Service. A process was in place to deal with this pressure.  The 
budget position for the Sussex Partnership Foundation Trust was improving.  There was 
a 50/50 risk-share arrangement in place between the council and the provider in 
2012/13.  There was a forecast underspend on Learning Disability Services.  The block 
contract and inflation arrangements were set out in paragraph 3.5. 

 
13.3 The Chair informed the Board that she would expect a much more detailed report to be 

submitted to the Board at the meeting on 28 January 2013.   
 
13.4 RESOLVED (1)  That the forecast outturn for 2012/13 as at month 5 be noted. 
 
14. LEARNING DISABILITIES ACCOMMODATION 
 
14.1 The Board considered a report of the Director of Adult Social Services/Lead 

Commissioner People which informed members that a report had been presented to the 
Adult Care & Health Committee in June following a three month consultation which 
recommended the re-modelling of the council’s accommodation for people with learning 
disabilities.  The Committee decided to defer a decision pending consultation with the 
service users and additional information being provided.  A further report was submitted 



 

3 
 

JOINT COMMISSIONING BOARD 22 OCTOBER 
2012 

to the Adult Care & Health Committee on 24 September where option 1 was agreed.  
Option 1 was set out in paragraph 3.1 of the report.   

 
14.2 The Head of Adult Care & Health (Provider) informed the Board that the summary of the 

consultation prior to and after June 2012 was attached as appendix 1 to the report.  The 
outcome of the consultation was attached as appendix 2.   Option 1 had been 
recommended as it delivered a more efficient service and delivered savings whilst 
providing homes for an additional 5 people.   Alternative options were set out in the 
report in paragraph 3.2. 

 
14.3 Colin Vincent referred to the consultation and expressed concern and disappointment 

that the LINk were not directly consulted on the proposals. They had heard about the 
proposals from an outside source.  The LINk were eventually contacted on 30 August 
and replied in September 2012.    

 
14.4 The Head of Adult Care & Health (Provider) apologised if the LINk had not been 

consulted and stressed that this was an oversight.  As soon as the LINk contacted the 
council, full details had been sent to the LINK.  There would be a full review of the way 
the council consulted stakeholders and the Head of Adult Care & Health undertook that 
the LINk would be consulted in future.   

 
14.5 Janice Robinson stated that she considered the arguments for the decision were well 

made in the report.  She was interested to hear that there would not be compulsory 
redundancies.  She asked how the staff in the new set up would be deployed differently 
and whether they were currently underworked.  Ms Robinson noted that several of the 
women residents and one in particular, were concerned that they might have male 
carers.  Ms Robinson asked for assurance that the requirements of those women would 
be met.    

  
14.6 The Head of Adult Care & Health (Provider) replied that with regard to staff, the council 

were working on plans to move service users to their new accommodation.   The council 
did not need to make redundancies as there were staff vacancies and posts had been 
frozen.  The council had an in-house agency called Care Crew which covered vacancies 
with flexible workers.    

 
14.7 The Head of Adult Care & Health (Provider) explained that there were very few women 

in the service.  There was a proposal to move three young women to a new home where 
they would be joined by a fourth young woman.  Staff would consider very carefully 
whether to use any male carers.   The council would maintain a women’s service and 
would ensure that their needs were met.     

 
14.8 RESOLVED - (1)  That the decision made by Adult Care and Health Committee to re-

model the council’s accommodation for people with learning disabilities as set out in 
Option 1 (paragraph 3.1), be noted.  

 
15. CARE HOME APPROVED PROVIDER ARRANGEMENTS 
 
15.1 The Board considered a report of the Director of Adult Social Services/Lead 

Commissioner People which proposed a generic care home contract.  Some existing 
care home contracts needed to be reviewed and current arrangements needed updating 



 

4 
 

JOINT COMMISSIONING BOARD 22 OCTOBER 
2012 

to reflect the changes in national policy as outlined in Putting People First and Caring for 
the Future, together with the new flexibilities around registration categories introduced 
by the Care Quality Commission.   

 
15.2 The Contracts Manager explained that the council currently had two separate contracts 

for older people and people under 65 and over 18.  The aim was to bring these 
contracts together and have a policy that spanned all age groups.  The terms and 
conditions remained the same as before but the specifications were more robust.  There 
were different clinical standards for nursing homes.  

 
15.3 The Chair asked what sort of response had been received from the consultation.   The 

Contracts Manager replied that there had been two issues raised by providers.  The first 
issue related to concerns relating to the level of financial information required and health 
and safety issues.   The smaller providers felt that the level of financial information 
required was inappropriate.  This requirement had now been streamlined and a more 
proportionate system had been agreed for smaller providers.  The other concern related 
to quality.  Providers wanted assurance that good quality systems were in place.    

 
15.4 The Chief Operations Officer welcomed the clinical standards in the contract 

documentation.  She asked how officers measured compliance against those standards.   
 
15.5 The Contracts Manager explained that the Clinical Review Nurse would be responsible 

for reviewing care.   
 
15.6 Councillor Norman asked for clarification as to why the Joint Commissioning Board was 

being asked to agree the report rather than note it.   
 
15.7 The Chair explained that as the contract in question was a joint health and social care 

contract, it had been decided that there should be a joint decision.  
 
15.8 RESOLVED (1) That the process for procuring & the awarding of the contract and the 

timescales outlined in this report be agreed. 
 
(2) That it is agreed that the Director of Adult Social Services has delegated authority to 

award contracts. 
 
  (Note:  These recommendations were agreed by the Adult Care & Health 

Committee on 24 September 2012) 
 
16. TRANSFER OF CARE FROM A SHORT TERM BED 
 
16.1 The Board considered a report of the Director of Adult Social Services/Lead 

Commissioner People which presented the Transfer of Care from a Short Bed Policy.  
The policy sought to give clarity to the situation when a person was in a short term bed 
that no longer met their assessed need.  It also sought to make the process fair so all 
cases were resolved using the same principles that were captured in one policy.   

 
16.2 The Commissioning Manager explained that there had been a thorough consultation 

process and the policy had sought to ensure that people understood the process and 
moved from their short term bed in a timely way.   Paragraph 3.4 of the report related to 



 

5 
 

JOINT COMMISSIONING BOARD 22 OCTOBER 
2012 

guidance on how the process should be managed when a service user refused to move.  
The Commissioning Manager stressed that this was a very rare occurrence.   

 
16.3 Janice Robinson remarked that the report was very clear but asked why the report was 

being submitted at this time.  She asked if the problem of people not leaving short term 
beds had increased.  The Commissioning Manager explained that the policy had been 
driven by new contractual arrangements.  There had not been an increase in people 
refusing to leave beds.    

 
16.4 George Mack asked for an explanation of paragraph 3.5. “If a person needs a care 

home it is important to note that they may have much more choice regarding which care 
home they will live in, after they have moved out of a short term bed.”  The 
Commissioning Manager explained that following the move from a short term bed a 
person would be re-abled to meet their full potential.  Some people might be able to go 
home, whilst others might need a care home place.  People would be given time to look 
for a care home place and might need to wait in a temporary care home while they 
looked for their long term home of choice.    

 
16.5 RESOLVED (1) That the Transfer of Care from a Short Term Bed policy and the 

implementation thereof, be agreed. 
 

Note: The recommendation above was agreed by the Adult Care & Health 
Committee held on 24 September 2012)  

 
Part Two Summary 
 
17. RECOMMENDATION - AWARD OF FUNDING AGREEMENTS FOR COMMUNITY 

MENTAL HEALTH SUPPORT SERVICES - EXEMPT CATEGORY 3. 
 
17.1 The Board considered a report of the Director of Adult Social Services/Lead 

Commissioner People and Chief Operating Officer, Brighton & Hove Clinical 
Commissioning Group, NHS Sussex concerning the evaluation and recommendation for 
the award of funding agreements for Community Mental Health Support Services.     

 
17.2 RESOLVED - (1) That the recommendations detailed in the Part Two confidential 

report be accepted.  
 
18. PART TWO PROCEEDINGS 
 
18.1 The Board considered whether or not the above item should remain exempt from 

disclosure to the press and public. 
 
18.2 RESOLVED – That item 17 contained in Part Two of the agenda, remain exempt from 

disclosure to the press and public. 
 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 6.08pm 
 
 



 

6 
 

JOINT COMMISSIONING BOARD 22 OCTOBER 
2012 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


